when compared to conventional lecture method and determine the effect of laboratory 

method on students‘ retention ability in  chemistry among others. Six research questions and 

six hypotheses were formulated in line with the above mentioned objectives. The study 

employed quasi – experimental design with a total population of one thousand three hundred 

and thirty-two (1332) and a sample size of three hundred and four (304) which was arrived at 

using purposive sampling technique. The Data for the study was collected through pre-test, 

post-test and retention test using teacher made test titled Acid Base Performance Test 

(ABPT) as instrument. The data collected were analyzed statistically using Statistical

[...]

experimental control group design such as: pre-test, post-test and post post-test 

design. Junior secondary students formed the population of the study. The study area 

consisted of 34 public coeducational junior secondary schools in Sokoto State, 

which together sums up to a total of ten thousand one hundred and three (10,103) 

JSS III students. The average age of the population was 15 years. Six thousand and 

twelve (6012) male and four thousand and ninety-one (4091) were female which all 

together sums up to ten thousand one hundred and three (10,103) JSS III students. 

Out of 34 schools in the population, two schools were purposively selected. 

Purposive sampling technique was used here to enable the researcher to reach the 

targeted sample quickly.  

In the same vein, the instrument used for data collection was Geometry Construction